
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 13 December 2021 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from attending the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

Private pre-meeting  

(08.45 - 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2020 - 2021 

(09.15 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 20)  

Claire Morgan, HM Chief Inspector – Estyn 

Jassa Scott, Strategic Director – Estyn 

 

Annual Report   

Estyn Report - We don’t tell our teachers - Experiences of peer-on-peer 

sexual harassment among secondary school pupils in Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief - Estyn 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/annual-report/2020-2021
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-report/we-dont-tell-our-teachers-experiences-peer-peer-sexual-harassment-among-secondary
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-report/we-dont-tell-our-teachers-experiences-peer-peer-sexual-harassment-among-secondary


 

 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 4, 7, 8 and 9 

(10.45)   

 

4 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2020 - 2021 - consideration of 

the evidence 

(10.45 - 10.55)   

 

Break  

(10.55 - 11.05) 

 

5 Paper to note 

(11.05)   

5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

 (Pages 21 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - CYPE(6)-09-21 - Paper to 

note 1 

 

6 Children's Commissioner for Wales pre-appointment hearing 

(11.05 - 11.50) 

   

7 Children's Commissioner for Wales pre-appointment hearing -  

Committee discussion 

(11.50 - 12.05)   

 



 

 

8 Consideration of the Committee forward work programme 

(12.05 - 12.15) (Pages 24 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Private paper 

 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and 

Post-16 Education Bill - consideration of the draft report 

(12.15 - 12.25) (Pages 37 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft Report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Chair, Children, Young People, and Education 
Committee 
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 
Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and 
Infrastructure Committee 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 
Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

07 December 2021 

Dear Committee Chairs 

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

On 16 July 2021, I wrote to you to share the Finance Committee’s thinking in 
relation to our programme of engagement for the forthcoming Welsh 
Government’s Draft Budget and our approach to scrutiny. I am now writing to 
provide an update on this work.  

Engagement 

Between 17 September and 26 November 2021, the Finance Committee 
undertook a consultation seeking information on the Draft Budget on behalf of all 
Committees. The consultation responses are available on the Finance Committee 
webpage. 

In addition, a series of focus groups were held to gather the views and experiences 
of citizens of Wales who are service users within particular fields or impacted 
directly by draft budget decisions. 

CYPE(6)-09-21 - Paper to note 1 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 5.1

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s116829/Letter%20to%20Senedd%20Committees%20regarding%20Financial%20Scrutiny%2016%20July%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s117535/Consultation%20letter.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=430&amp;RPID=1027442802&amp;cp=yes
https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=430&amp;RPID=1027442802&amp;cp=yes


A report summarising the key themes and issues from these focus groups will be 
available mid-December and the link will be circulated to your Committee clerks. 

Budget focus 

It is likely that the 2022-23 Draft Budget will continue to be impacted by the 
recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic. In addition, the Finance Committee has 
identified a number of areas which we would like to see the focus of scrutiny, 
these are: 

- how resources should be targeted to support economic recovery and
what sectors in particular need to be prioritised;

- to what extent alleviating climate change should be prioritised in
supporting economic recovery;

- how budget allocations support aspirations of the Net Zero Wales plan;
- Welsh Government policies to reduce poverty and gender inequality;
- approach to preventative spending and how is this represented in

resource allocations (preventative spending = spending which focuses
on preventing problems and eases future demand on services by
intervening early);

- sustainability of public services, innovation and service transformation;
- how evidence is driving Welsh Government priority setting and budget

allocations;
- how the Welsh Government should use taxation powers and borrowing;
- support for businesses, economic growth and agriculture post-EU

transition;
- what are the key opportunities for Government investment to support

'building back better' (i.e. supporting an economy and public services
that better deliver against the well-being goals in the Well-being of
Future Generations Act).

We hope that the consultation and engagement work will complement and 
inform the work of policy Committees and I would encourage you to use some of 
the areas outlined above as the focus for your budget scrutiny. 

If you have any questions about any aspect of the Draft Budget process, please 
feel free to contact me or the Clerk to the Finance Committee, Owain Roberts, 
0300 200 6388, seneddfinance@senedd.wales.  

Pack Page 22



 

Yours sincerely 

 

  

Peredur Owen Griffiths MS 
Chair of the Finance Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 23



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2020 - 2021
	5.1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23
	8 Consideration of the Committee forward work programme
	9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and Post-16 Education Bill - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People, and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 13 December 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.19 - 13.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12566 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Siân Gwenllian MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Rocio Cifuentes, Preferred Candidate - Childrens' 

Commissioner for Wales 

Claire Morgan, Estyn 

Jassa Scott, Estyn 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4c28f22a-c0e4-4c4c-983f-cb50e59ff050?autostart=True


 

 

Catherine McKeag (Official) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that she had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health but that the meeting would be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv 

1.3 The Chair noted that Sioned Williams MS would be subbing for Sian Gwenllian MS 

for items 6 and 7 and Laura Ann Jones MS had sent her apologies for items 6 and 7, 

there was no substitute.  

1.4 Under Standing Order 17.24A James Evans MS declared he was a local councillor 

and school governor.  

2 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2020 - 2021  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised Estyn on its annual report.  

2.2 Estyn agreed to provide a note on the numbers of schools that are in the two 

statutory categories requiring significant improvement and requiring special measures 

for Estyn monitoring.  

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to all local authorities to make them aware of the 

training that Estyn provides for school governors.  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for items 4, 7, 8 and 9  

3.1 The motion was agreed.  



 

 

4 Scrutiny of Estyn Annual Report 2020 - 2021 - consideration of the 

evidence  

4.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous session.  

5 Paper to note  

5.1 The paper was noted.  

6 Children's Commissioner for Wales pre-appointment hearing  

6.1 The Chair noted for this item apologies had been received from Laura Ann Jones 

MS and Sian Gwenllian MS. Both had been part of the cross-party recruitment panel for 

the post, and had therefore agreed they should not be present for items relating to the 

pre-appointment hearing. Sioned Williams MS substituted for Sian.  

6.2 The Committee scrutinised the Welsh Government’s preferred candidate.  

7 Children's Commissioner for Wales pre-appointment hearing -  

Committee discussion  

7.1 The Committee considered evidence heard in the session with the preferred 

candidate.  

7.2 Due to reporting timescales the Members agreed to consider and agree the report 

on the pre-appointment hearing electronically. The report would be laid in the New 

Year.  

8 Consideration of the Committee forward work programme  

8.1 The Committee considered possible options for its next policy inquiry. Members 

agreed to conduct an inquiry into Peer to peer sexual harassment in schools. A paper 

on the approach and terms of reference would be considered at a future meeting.  

8.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government for updates on Looked 

after children, specifically the support for children leaving care; and perinatal mental 

health. 

8.3 The Committee agreed to explore undertaking work in the future impact of social 

media on children and young people.  



 

 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Skills and 

Post-16 Education Bill - consideration of the draft report  

9.1 The Committee considered changes to the draft report. Due to reporting 

timescales the Members agreed to consider the final amendments electronically. The 

final report would be laid by the 16th December.  


